
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

14 August 2014 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 21st August, 2014, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Cabinet Write Offs for 01/04/14 - 30/6/14 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2013/14 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

9 Service Review - Public Conveniences (Pages 33 - 44) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Leaseholder Service Charges - High Rise Lifts (Pages 45 - 50) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People) 
 

11 Service Review - CCTV and Street Wardens (Pages 51 - 64) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary Sector) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

 
pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and M 

Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 31st JULY 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Nicki 
Burton (Director - Technology and Corporate Programmes), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships) 
 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle and M Thurgood. 
 

14 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation entitled Mental Health – Everybody’s 
Business following which Cabinet endorsed the strategy and proposed it to the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

17 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 31 July 2014 

 

 

2 
 

Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr P Hill will ask the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Housing and Vulnerable People, Councillor M Greatorex, the following 
question:- 
 
"Why is it that we are being asked to accept a sprinkler system that is all “ifs and 
buts”, no one has the answers?" 
 
Councillor M Greatorex gave the following reply: 
 
During a recent consultation/open day at the high rise, staff from the Council and 
the fire service explained in some detail there has been as yet no firm design 
decisions made around the sprinkler installs at this stage, however there has 
been a Cabinet decision to install sprinklers to Council owned accommodation. 
 
The purpose of this consultation meeting was to determine the key concerns held 
by residents with a view that these will aid and inform the overall design process. 
 
From the consultation session we took away a number of key issues raised by 
residents, many of these were related to the aesthetic quality of the system, and 
will be addressed in the design of the sprinkler system itself.  
 
Many of the other issues raised related to the operation and more technical 
elements, and will be able to be answered by providing residents with a more 
technical briefing once the system has been designed. 
 
The next stage will be to work with the technical consultants to design a system 
that will serve the intended purpose and so far as we possibly can incorporate the 
design concerns raised by residents.  
 
Once we have a detailed design this will be taken back to residents to provide 
much more detailed answers to any remaining concerns that have been raised. 
 
Supplementary question: 
 
You have looked at that and handed over leaflets. You have put the cart before 
the horse. 
 
Councillor M Greatorex gave the following reply: 
 
Cabinet decided to install the sprinkler system. We have consulted on the overall 
aspect at this stage but the design elements are to be decided. Once this is 
undertaken we will go back to residents and explain in more detail and answer 
the detail you require. 
 

18 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 31 July 2014 

 

 

3 
 

19 ICT ACCESS FOR ELECTED MEMBERS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to gain 
endorsement to release contingencies in order to procure hardware to enable 
efficient access to ICT systems, data and infrastructure for all Elected Members 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agreed to release £15k from the Specific 

Contingency Revenue Budget, in order replace existing 
Members laptops with a new standard Council owned device. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

20 ADOPTION OF REVISED LEGIONELLA AND ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT 
PLANS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking to update 
Cabinet on the revised Asbestos and Legionella management plans and seeking 
Cabinet’s agreement to adopt the policy was considered.   
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet endorsed: 
 1 the revised and updated Asbestos Management Plan 

policy, and; 
 2 the revised and updated policy entitled Management Plan 

for the Control of Legionella Bacteria in Water Systems. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

21 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS AND CREATIVE QUARTER UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to update 
members on the current position regarding the Tamworth Assembly Rooms 
redevelopment project and wider Creative Quarter Scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
1. agreed to withdraw its current Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 

Round 2 bid for the Assembly Rooms with a review to 
resubmitting following further work to secure additional external 
match funding; 
 

2. authorised the re-opening of bookings for the buildings within the 
Creative Quarter for the period February 2015 until January 
2016; 
 

3. agreed that officers continue to assess the business case for 
prudential borrowing to support a future HLF Round 2 bid; 

Page 3



Cabinet 31 July 2014 

 

 

4 
 

 
4. agreed to formally approach the County Council to ascertain their 

position in relation to the Creative Quarter project and their ability 
to contribute financially to it; 
 

5. endorsed formal approval being sought from the Government 
and SSLEP on the Creative Quarter Bid;  
 

6. endorsed an approach the GBSLEP and SSLEP to position the 
Creative Quarter as a fallback project within their respective 
SLGF programmes; 
 

7.  agreed to explore the opportunity for EU funding bids ahead of 
the call for projects expected in the Autumn 2014, and; 
 

8. fully thank the MP for his support so far and ask him to support 
the project going forward. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

22 NORTH WARWICKSHIRE CORE STRATEGY MAIN MODIFICATIONS 
CONSULTATION AND SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN CONSULTATION  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to inform 
members and seek approval of the draft pre-submission Site Allocations Plan for 
North Warwickshire Borough Council currently available for public consultation 
and to inform and seek members of North Warwickshire’s Core Strategy main 
modifications consultation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved comments from both the draft pre-

submissions Site Allocations Plan and the Core Strategy main 
modifications for North Warwickshire Borough Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

23 TAMWORTH CASTLE ACCREDITATION REVIEW 2014  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Cabinet 
approval for the adoption and implementation of documents relating to the 2014 
accreditation review in respect of Tamworth Castle Museum and Collections was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
1. approved and adopted the Collections Development Policy, 

the Care and Conservation Policy and Plan and the Forward 
Plan for Tamworth castle and Museum, and; 

Page 4



Cabinet 31 July 2014 

 

 

5 
 

 
2. authorised the Director Communities, Planning and 

Partnerships in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Economy 
and Education to progress the Castle’s Museum Accreditation 
process and make minor changes to the documents if 
required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 

24 SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People 
seeking to set out the implications for Tamworth’s Sheltered and Extra Care 
services following Staffordshire County Council’s review of the way in which 
Supporting People Grant funding is targeted was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the nine recommendations as 

contained in the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

21st August 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2015/16 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 

 
PURPOSE 

 
To seek agreement to the proposed budget and medium term financial planning 
process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2015/16 be 
adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Long before the current austerity measures and on-going public sector spending 
cuts, the Council h
[...]
ctober; 
 

b) Base budget and technical adjustments to Cabinet 27th November; 
 

c) Cabinet to consider Council Taxbase calculation on 27th November and 
Business Rates Forecast on 15th January; 

 

d) Cabinet proposals to a Leaders Budget Workshop 2nd December; 
 

e) Provisional RSG settlement assessment to Cabinet and CMT in December; 
 

f) Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) to be held on 27th January 2015; 
 

g) Final Budget and Medium Term Plan reports to Cabinet 19th February 2015; 
 

h) Budgets set at Council 24th February 2015. 
 
It should be noted that the complexity of some of the issues and the reliance on the 
Government for Business Rates Retention and RSG data to report might mean that 
some reports have to be treated as urgent items and/or are considered at a later 
meeting. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, Telephone: 01827 709242 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Planning for a Sustainable Future (Meeting the Challenges to MTFS) – Cabinet 
22nd August 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A 
 
Project Plan for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for the 
year 2015/16 
 
Appendix B 
 
Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix C 
 
Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix D 
 
2015/16 Budget Consultation 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2015/16    

 Project Plan Deadline Responsible Officer/s 

1 
Review of the 2014/15 process, formulation of 2015/16 process and report, to 
Cabinet 21st August, including: 

01/08/2014 DOF 

 • Review of potential budget issues; 01/08/2014 
EDCS / DOF 

 

 • The Budget Consultation process. 01/08/2014 
DOF / Corp. Performance 

Manager 

2 Policy Changes   

 
• Circulation to Directors of provisionally approved policy changes for 2014/15 

onwards - for confirmation or otherwise; 
01/09/2014 A
[...]
launched 1st August 2014, 
Online survey (Businesses)    launched 1st August 2014, 
Online survey (V&CS)     launched 1st August 2014, 
Surveys closes and taken offline    15th September 2014, 
Analyse data and write report    1st October 2014, 
Report at Corporate Management Team   6th October 2014 
Report signed off in Democratic Services  13th October 2014 
Budget Consultation report at Cabinet   23rd October 2014 
 

Objectives 
 
� Identify important priorities to target for savings 
� Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax 
 
A small budget has been set a side within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work.    
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
In addition, the activity scheduled for ‘Tamworth Listens’ includes: 
 
Tamworth Listens Question Time Event     TBA 
Tamworth Listens Report at State of Borough Debate   TBA 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

21 August 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

CABINET WRITE OFFS FOR 01/04/14 - 30/6/14 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2014 to 30 June 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the need 
for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the Corporate 
Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current financial year. Further updates 
will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/14-30/06/14 

Council Tax (£32.32) 

Business Rates (£473.63) 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £7,846.29 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to dete
[...]
 performance review, and the table below 
gives the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding  Provision (net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts at 
Service Unit level. 
 

Page 22



 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

 

P
age 25



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

 

P
age 26



Appendix C- Miscellaneous Income 
 

 

P
age 27



Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

 

P
age 28



CABINET 
 

21st August 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 

To inform Members of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made 
during 2013/14 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet endorses the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-Committee  
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Tamworth Borough Council operates a number of small grant schemes designed to 
encourage community and voluntary groups to develop in Tamworth and to support 
the delivery of the Councils vision and corporate priorities,  
 
Tamworth Borough Council has three small grant schemes 1) Grants to Voluntary 
and Community Groups, 2) Arts Grants and 3) Sports Grants.  
 
Applications are therefore invited from any group or individuals living within the 
Borough of Tamworth who require financial support to pursue services/ activities. 
 
The Cabinet Grants Sub-Committee meets on a quarterly basis to consider grant 
applications from Voluntary Organisations and Local Arts.  This report is to provide 
Members with details of awards made during 2013/14.  
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

This report accords with the funding framework endorsed by the Cabinet in July 
2005. 
 
The grant awards have been met from the 2013/14 Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations and Local Arts Grants budgets and retained funds. 
 
There are no staffing, community/performance planning, sustainable development, 
community safety, equal opportunities or human rights implications arising from this 
report.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are no associated risks arising directly from the report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

UPDATE ON GRANTS AWARDED TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY  
ORGANISATIONS 2013/2014 
During the period 1st April 2013 - 31st March 2014 a budget of £9,400.00 was 
allocated and a retained fund of £4,701.55 giving a total budget available of 
£14,101.55 with £9180.25 awards being granted to the groups listed in Appendix 1 
 
UPDATE ON GRANTS AWARDED LOCAL ARTS 2013/2014 
During the period 1st April 2013 - 31st March 2014 a budget of £3,460.00 was 
allocated and a retained fund of £683.00  giving a total budget available of £4,143.00  
with £3,795.00 awards being granted to the groups listed in Appendix 2  (Tamworth 
Writing Festival and BMX yet to be paid) 
 
UPDATE ON GRANTS AWARDED SPORTS 2013/2014 
During the period 1st April 2013 – 31st March 2014 a budget of £22,390 was allocated 
with £20,685.00 awards being granted to the groups listed in Appendix 3 
 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Karen Clancy 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background Papers: - Voluntary & Community Organisations Application Forms 

Local Arts Grants Application Forms 
 

 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 

Name of Group Amount 
Awarded 

Detail 

Harmony Group £500.00 purchase o
[...]
agraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Cabinet Write Offs for 01/04/14 - 30/6/14
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Write Offs for 01/04/14 - 30/6/14

	8 Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2013/14
	9 Service Review - Public Conveniences
	Enc. 2 for Service Review - Public Conveniences
	Enc. 3 for Service Review - Public Conveniences

	10 Leaseholder Service Charges - High Rise Lifts
	11 Service Review - CCTV and Street Wardens
	Enc. 1 Impact Assessment CCTV
	Enc. 2 Impact Assessment Street Warden Service
	Enc. 3 Impact Assessment Management




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 21st AUGUST 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager), Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services) and Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) 
 
 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Pritchard and M 
Greatorex. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

28 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions. 
 

29 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
There were none 
 
 
 



Cabinet 21 August 2014 

 

 

2 
 

30 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the proposed 
budget and medium term financial planning process for General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the Budget and Planning process 

report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
 

31 CABINET WRITE OFFS FOR 01/04/14 - 30/6/14  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by 
Director of Finance, seeking to provide members with details of write offs from 01 
April 2014 to 30 June 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt to be written off. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 

Thurgood) 
 
 

32 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by the 
Leader of the Council, seeking to inform Members of the Small Grants, Arts 
Grants and Sport Grants awards made during 2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet endorsed the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) 

Sub-Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 and 4, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

  
 

 
33 SERVICE REVIEW - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by 
Director Assets and Environment, seeking to inform Cabinet of the proposed 



Cabinet 21 August 2014 

 

 

3 
 

changes in the operations of the public conveniences within the Town Centre with 
a view to reducing the operating costs, including changes to operating facilities, 
operating hours and staff provision was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report subject to the amendment to reflect the revised 
redundancy figures provided at the meeting.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

34 LEASEHOLDER SERVICE CHARGES - HIGH RISE LIFTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People, 
presented by the Director Assets and Environment, seeking to set out for Cabinet 
the implications for leaseholders in respect of service charges associated with the 
refurbishment of lifts in the high rise blocks and to provide Cabinet with the 
options in relation to application of service charges along with the financial 
implications of those options was considered.   

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 
the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

35 SERVICE REVIEW - CCTV AND STREET WARDENS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary 
Sector seeking to provide an options appraisal for the CCTV and Street Warden 
Service was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

  
1. endorsed the recommendations contained in the report, and; 

 
2. thanked the Director Assets and Environment and the 

Neighbourhood Services Manager for the excellent job done in 
carrying out the service review and in preparing the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


